AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PLATTED STREET IN LA GRANGE'S SECOND ENLARGEMENT TO THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, GIBSON COUNTY, INDIANA.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Branch Indiana, as follows:

WHEREAS, in the original plat of La Grange's Second Enlargenent to the Town of Fort Branch, Gibson County, Indiana, filed in Plat Book 1, page 60, November 30, 1934, Office of the Recorder of Gibson County, Indiana, a forty (40) foot wide street between Lots numbered 228 and 229 of said Enlargement was dedicated and established; and

WHEREAS, a Petition has been filed herein seeking to vacate said Street; and

WHEREAS, notice has been given as required by statute and the Town Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana has held hearing on said Petition.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of Fort 3ranch, Indiana, as follows:

That certain Street (Foster Street) established in the dedicated Plat of La Grange's Second Enlargement to the Town of Fort Branch, Gibson County, Indiana, set forth in Plat Book 1, page 60, Office of the Recorder of Gibson County, Indiana, being forty (40) feet in width and extending between Lots numbered 228 and 229 of said Enlargement is hereby vacated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Ordinance has been adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana, this <u>6.12</u>, day of <u>May</u>, 1992, effective as of <u>May</u>, 1992.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

Smald C Rolingen

Attest: Theyong Kerfins